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Response:  The NRC agrees with the comment.  In response to this comment, the NRC 
revised the first paragraph of Section 2.1 to refer to Figure 2-1 instead of Figure 1-2. 

Figure 2-5 shows offsite sampling locations while EA Figure 2-4, �Environmental 
Air, Soil, and Vegetation Sampling Locations,� focuses on sampling locations on the MTW site.  
In response to this comment, the NRC revised Figure 2-4 and Figure 2-5 to show the location of 
all sampling locations shown in the tables and to ensure consistency in labeling

As stated in EA Section 2.3.9.1, �Effluent Monitoring Program,� Honeywell is 
required to submit semiannual reports to the NRC summarizing effluent releases in accordance 
with 10 CFR 40.65(a), which states that ��the report must specify the quantity of each of the 
principal radionuclides released to unrestricted areas in liquid and in gaseous effluents during 
the previous six months of operation.�  These reports are available in NRC�s ADAMS document 
system using the search term �facility effluent report,� as well as the Honeywell docket number 
(04003392) and license number (SUB-0526) as search criteria.  To make it easier for the public 
to find these reports, the NRC can make the reports available upon request or provide their 
ADAMS accession numbers for retrieval from ADAMS.  Staff members in the NRC�s Public 
Document Room are available to assist with searches for documents in ADAMS (see 
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/pdr.html). 

EA Table 2-5 summarizes the environmental monitoring programs, including the sample 
medium (i.e., air, soil, vegetation, ambient radiation, surface water, groundwater, and sediment), 
analytical frequency (i.e., weekly, monthly, quarterly, and semiannually), and type of analysis 
performed.  The NRC does not require that these data be reported to the NRC; however, data 
must be made available upon request during inspections of the MTW conducted by NRC 
Region II inspectors.  In addition, Honeywell provided these data in its environmental report 
(ENERCON 2017).  The NRC staff did not make changes to the EA as a result of this comment.  



The NRC staff did not include the Old Creosoter Area detection monitoring 
program in the draft EA because it is not associated with NRC-licensed activities.  However, the 
NRC staff agrees that the Old Creosoter Area detection monitoring should be added to 
completely describe groundwater monitoring programs ongoing within the MTW site boundary.  
In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 2.3.9.2 to describe the Old 
Creosoter Area, its relationship to the MTW, and its detection monitoring program. 

In response to the commenter�s observation that the draft EA does not provide or discuss 
groundwater monitoring data, the NRC staff added an appendix (Appendix A) to the final EA 
that contains groundwater data associated with monitoring the sanitary well monitoring program, 
process well monitoring program related to the RCRA calcium fluoride ponds, and the inactive 
landfill monitoring program.  The NRC staff did not add groundwater monitoring data to 
Appendix A for the Old Creosoter Area because data is not readily available and contamination 
in this area is not associated with MTW operations.  Section 2.3.9.2 includes a discussion of 
groundwater monitoring results.  

The NRC staff revised Section 2.3.9.2 as the commenter recommended. 

The two-part liner system referred to in the second bullet point in EA Section 2.3.9.2 
consists of an ethylene propylene diene monomer liner and a clay layer.  In response to this 
comment, the NRC staff revised the text in the second bullet point in Section 2.3.9.2 to delete 
reference to a two-part liner system and instead specified that the calcium fluoride ponds have an 



ethylene propylene diene monomer liner and a clay layer.  In addition, the NRC staff added a 
sentence indicating that the monitoring program for the calcium fluoride ponds is regulated by the 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Bureau of Land. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the third bullet point in 
Section 2.3.9.2.  These revisions clarify that the IEPA Bureau of Land regulates the inactive 
landfill, made minor editorial changes, and referred to EA Appendix A for related groundwater 
data.  

 In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the EA to illustrate the location of 
groundwater monitoring wells in two figures that cover all known active monitor wells at the facility: 
an updated Figure 2-6 and a new Figure 2-7.  Figure 2-6 shows groundwater monitoring wells 
across the western half of the facility, including the Restricted Area and wells downgradient.  
Figure 2-7 shows groundwater monitoring wells across the eastern half of the facility, including the 
Inactive Landfill and the Old Creosoter Area.

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised Table 2-5 to include the four 
groundwater monitoring programs conducted at the MTW including the sanitary well monitoring 
program, process well monitoring program, inactive landfill monitoring program, and Old 
Creosoter Area monitoring program. 



The NRC staff agrees that the RCRA corrective action measures currently being 
undertaken should be described as an ongoing inspection.  In response to this comment, the NRC 
staff revised the Process Sewers section of Section 2.3.9.2 to replace the term �closure� with 
�ongoing inspection.� 

Response:  EA Section 5.3, �Reasonably Foreseeable Future Actions,� identifies and assesses 
the potential impacts associated with reasonably foreseeable future actions.  Neither the NRC 
staff nor the commenter identified any reasonably foreseeable future actions (such as those 
identified in a water use report or other planning documents from, for example, the Ohio River 
Valley Water Sanitation Commission) associated with using the Ohio River as a drinking-water 
supply or as a source of irrigation water.  Regardless, as presented in the Doses from Liquid 
Effluent Releases section within EA Section 4.1.11.1, �Public Health and Safety,� any doses that 
could be received by drinking water from the Ohio River would be far less than the primary 
drinking water standard in 40 CFR Part 141, �National Primary Drinking Water Regulations,� and 
the standards in 10 CFR Part 20, �Standards for Protection against Radiation,� and 
40 CFR Part 190 �Environmental Radiation Protection Standards for Nuclear Power 
Operations.�  As shown in EA Table 2-6, the presence of uranium in the Ohio River outside the 
mixing zone of Outfall 002 is predominantly below detection limits.  The NRC staff concludes 
that performing an annual land use census in support of this EA is not necessary.  

Concerning the potential for mussel beds to develop, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.5.1, 
�Terrestrial,� to state that the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) concurs that the proposed 
license renewal is not likely to adversely affect wildlife resources (USFWS 2018).  However, the 
NRC staff recognizes that a localized impact on benthic (bottom-dwelling) organisms could 
occur in the mixing zone of Outfall 002 because of the potential for higher concentrations of 
uranium in sediments in that location, depending on MTW operations and storm events.  Upon 
reviewing historical data from previous MTW license renewal applications, the NRC staff 
observed that uranium concentrations in sediments and surface water at the MTW outflow at 
Outfall 002 can be highly variable, with available historical values ranging from 0.2 parts per 
million (ppm) to 34.4 ppm.  Elsewhere in the Ohio River, sediment samples have generally 
remained less than 3 ppm (Marschke and Gorden 2019), and there are no significant 
differences between concentrations upstream and downstream of the MTW site.  Uranium 
concentrations in surface water outside the mixing zone at the MTW outflow at Outfall 002 
consistently remain near or below the uranium detection limit of 0.001 ppm, with no apparent 
differences between upstream and downstream values.  

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.4.1, �Surface Water and 
Sediments,� to summarize the NRC staff�s analysis of uranium concentrations in sediments and 
surface water of the Ohio River, as described above.  



The NRC staff reviewed Table 4-1 and agrees that the values for annual mileage 
provided in the second column of Table 4-1 are reversed between English and metric units.  In 
response to this comment, the NRC staff corrected the mileage values to show that 
6,300,000 kilometers (3,900,000 miles) of commuting plus truck shipments were evaluated, and 
497,000 kilometers (309,000 miles) of rail shipments were evaluated.  The annual risks of 
fatalities of 0.043 fatality for commuting plus truck shipments, and 0.003 fatality for rail shipments 
as shown in the third column of Table 4-1 are correct and remain unchanged for the final EA. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the text in Section 2.3.9.2 that 
describes remedial measures Honeywell has undertaken for the process sewers to reflect the 
commenter�s clarifications regarding the remedial measures associated with AOC-1 and AOC-2.   

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the text in Section 2.3.9.2 to state 
that the MTW will continue its investigation under the Sewer Inspection & Maintenance Plan 
authorized by the IEPA, and that if ongoing investigations identify contamination, Honeywell will 
delineate the new areas of concern and undertake corrective actions under the authority of the 
IEPA.  



Response:  The NRC staff reviewed uranium concentration data from the nearest residence 
location for the years 2006 through 2018 to determine if there is a discernable trend over time in 
uranium concentrations (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  Upon review, the NRC staff determined 
that a trend could not be established because the data over these years are highly variable.   

Regarding the commenter�s statements that the uranium concentrations in soils at the nearest 
residence are up to 15 times the preoperational value for uranium in soil (0.6 ppm), after further 
investigation, the NRC staff has determined that the naturally occurring value should be 3 ppm, 
as determined in the response to Comment 5-4 (see below).  Assuming the naturally occurring 
value for uranium is 3 ppm, the peak values of uranium in soil at the nearest residence are 
about 6 times greater than naturally occurring uranium soil concentrations.  The mean value at 
the nearest residence between 2006 and 2018 was about 3 times greater than naturally 
occurring uranium soil concentrations.  The NRC will continue to require that Honeywell monitor 
the soil uranium concentration at the nearest residence.  The Dose to the Maximally Exposed 
Individual section within EA Section 4.1.11.1 shows that, when considering all pathways 
(i.e., external exposure, inhalation, and ingestion), the total effective dose equivalent (TEDE) to 
the maximally exposed individual (at the nearest residence) is 0.0217 milliSieverts per year 
(mSv/yr) (2.17 millirem per year (mrem/yr)).  This potential exposure is less than the limit of 
1 mSv/yr (100 mrem/yr) in 10 CFR  20.1301(a), less than the limit of 0.25 mSv/yr (25 mrem/yr) 
to the whole body established in 40 CFR 190.10, and less than the limit of 0.01 mSv/yr 
(10 mrem/yr) established in 10 CFR 20.1101(d) for a member of the public likely to receive the 
highest dose. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the text in Section 4.1.3, Geology and Soils, 
to describe the NRC staff�s analysis of the peak values of uranium in soil at the nearest 
residence as described above. 

Response:  The MTW uses a laboratory certified under the National Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program and the Nuclear Procurement Issues Corporation; this laboratory is also 
certified by a number of States (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  The NRC staff, therefore, has 
confidence in the laboratory results for the environmental samples at the offsite locations 
surrounding the MTW site.  The NRC staff also reviewed uranium soil concentrations from 1999 
through 2018 for the offsite sampling locations.  Because of the variability of the data, the NRC 



staff could not make any determinations regarding trends in contaminant concentrations at the 
offsite locations over time  (Marschke and Gorden 2019). 

As discussed in the response to Comment 5-4 below, the NRC staff has determined that the 
naturally occurring value for uranium in soil should be 3 ppm.  Assuming the naturally occurring 
value for uranium is 3 ppm, the peak value of uranium in soil at the Reiniking property is about 
2 times greater than naturally occurring uranium soil concentrations.   

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the text in Section 4.1.3, Geology and Soils, 
to state that statistically significant trends, either increasing or decreasing, could not be 
identified at the offsite locations because of the variability in the data at each of the offsite 
locations. 

The NRC staff reviewed available literature regarding background uranium soil 
concentrations.  This literature included information from IEMA regarding background 
concentrations in Kincaid, IL, uranium soil concentrations from nearby industrial sites (e.g., the 
Westinghouse Hematite site in Hematite, MO, Mallinckrodt Chemical Works in St. Louis, MO, and 
Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant in Paducah, KY), and literature from the USGS.  Based on this 
review (Marschke and Gorden 2019), the NRC staff agrees with the information provided in the 
comment and has determined that the background soil concentration should reflect the 
IEMA-recommended value of 3 ppm.  In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised 
Section 2.3.9.2 to reflect a preoperational uranium soil concentration of 3 ppm. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 3.3.3 to include the 
two USGS maps referenced in the draft EA as USGS 2018a and USGS 2018b.  Respectively, 
these maps are titled, �Chance of Potentially Minor-Damage Ground Shaking in 2018,� and 
�Two-Percent Probability of Exceedance in 50 Years Map for Peak Ground Acceleration.� 



The NRC staff agrees that the paragraph in Section 2.3.9.2 should be revised to 
state that soil concentrations of fluoride at the nearest residence were at or below 2.6 ppm.  In 
response to this comment, the NRC staff revised Section 2.3.9.2 accordingly. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 3.4.1.1 and 
Section 4.1.5.2, �Aquatic,� to refer to three creeks and one channel to differentiate the surface 
water feature leading to Outfall 002 from the other creeks (or streams).  The channel refers to the 
water feature �R4SBC� shown in EA Figure 3-1, �Environmental Land Use Control Boundary and 
Surface Water Features� that discharges to Outfall 002.  The NRC staff revised Figure 3-1 and 
other sections of the EA to refer to this feature as a channel, including EA Section 2.4, 
�Decontamination and Decommissioning,� EA Section 3.1.1, �MTW Site,� EA Section 3.4.1.2, 
�Quality and Use,� EA Section 4.1.4.1, and EA Section 4.1.13, �Environmental Impact 
Accumulation from the Proposed Action.�  The NRC staff also revised EA Section 4.1.4.1 to reflect 
that all liquid process effluents are sent to Outfall 002.



Response:  The NRC staff agrees that the labels for wetland designations in Figure 3-4 of the 
draft EA should be defined.  The wetlands are defined as follows (USFWS 2017): 

PF01A�freshwater forested/shrub wetland 
PF01Ah�freshwater forested/shrub wetland modified by a manmade barrier that 
obstructs the inflow or outflow of the water. 
R4SBC�intermittent, seasonally flooded riverine streambed 
PUBHx�constructed pond 
PUSCx�constructed pond 

None of the labels for the streams can be further defined based on USFWS available 
information.   

In response to this comment, the NRC staff combined Figures 3-1 and 3-4 of the draft EA to 
create a new Figure 3-1 for the final EA and added the above wetland descriptions to the key of 
the new figure. 

 EA Section 3.1.1 states that the site is at an elevation of between 91 and 116 meters 
(300 and 380 feet) above mean sea level.  The restricted area is on an alluvial terrace about 
18 meters (60 feet) above the floodplain of the Ohio River and, for comparison, the probable 
elevation of the 100-year flood is 103 meters (338 feet) above mean sea level (NRC 2006a).  In 
response to this comment, the NRC staff revised Section 3.1.1 to state that the 500-year 
floodplain is 104 meters (341 feet) above mean sea level (FEMA 2018).  The NRC staff also 
revised Section 3.4.1.1 to address the 500-year floodplain in relation to the southern portion of the 
MTW site and the eastern portion of the MTW site where the inactive landfill and Old Creosoter 
Area are located.  Both the inactive landfill and the Old Creosoter Area are above the 500-year 
floodplain. 



Response:  EA Figure 2-6 shows the location of the wells associated with the sanitary well 
monitoring program (labeled as the sanitary well and deep well in the figure), and the process 
well monitoring program (labeled as monitoring well hazardous waste in the figure).  In this 
program, Honeywell only collects data from the sanitary well and deep well #3 because these 
wells are used for potable water; wells #1 and #2 are strictly for obtaining process water 
(ENERCON 2017, Section 3.4.7).  In response to this comment, the NRC staff added Figure 2-7 
in the final EA to show the locations of wells associated with the inactive landfill and Old 
Creosoter Area.  The NRC staff revised EA Table 2-5 to include the groundwater monitoring 
programs, including the constituents monitored, and added Appendix A to the final EA to show 
groundwater monitoring data associated with the sanitary monitoring well monitoring program, 
process well monitoring program, and the inactive landfill monitoring program.  The NRC staff 
did not add groundwater monitoring data to Appendix A for the Old Creosoter Area because 
data are not readily available and contamination in this area is not associated with MTW 
operations.   

If continued monitoring at the MTW site indicates in the future that contaminants are present in 
the groundwater and could be migrating offsite, then the NRC staff would require offsite 
monitoring at that time.  Further, because the Ohio River is considered a major groundwater 
divide, at least for shallow aquifers, the NRC staff does not expect that groundwater would 
migrate beyond the Ohio River via the shallow aquifers.  The nearest residence using 
groundwater for domestic purposes is upgradient topographically and hydraulically of the MTW.  
Therefore, the NRC staff does not expect groundwater to become contaminated at the nearest 
residence.   

The NRC staff acknowledges the USFWS�s concurrence regarding the impacts to 
fish and wildlife resources and to threatened and endangered species.  In response to this 
comment, the NRC staff revised EA Table 6-1, �Documentation Agencies and Persons 
Consulted,� to reference this comment letter. 



As noted in the response to Comment 5-2 in Section B.5.5 of this appendix, the MTW 
uses a laboratory certified under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program 
and the Nuclear Procurement Issues Corporation.  The NRC staff, therefore, has confidence in 
the laboratory results for the environmental samples at the offsite locations surrounding the MTW 
site.  The NRC staff reviewed historical data from 2000 through 2018 for uranium concentrations 
in vegetation at the offsite sampling locations and compared these measurements against 
reported MTW air emissions (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  The NRC staff could not identify a 
correlation between peaks in uranium concentrations in vegetation and peaks in air emissions.  
The NRC staff also reviewed meteorological data to determine if the spikes in uranium 
concentrations in vegetation could be attributed to wind patterns but could not identify such a 
correlation.  The NRC staff compared uranium soil concentration to uranium vegetation 
concentrations for four of the offsite locations that had vegetation uranium concentration peaks in 
2011.  As a result of this comparison, the NRC staff concluded that it could take two to three years 
before increased soil uranium concentrations result in an increase in vegetation concentrations 
based on this data (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  The NRC will continue to that 
Honeywell monitor the vegetation uranium concentration at offsite locations. 

Response:  Based on information obtained from the Ohio River Valley Sanitation Commission, 
there is no commercial fishing in the Ohio River.  Consumption of fish from the Ohio River is 
currently limited to one meal per month from recreational fishing because of the presence of 
nonradiological contaminants such as polychlorinated biphenyls and mercury (ORSANCO 
2017).  There are no specific regulatory requirements for 10 CFR Part 40, �Domestic Licensing 
of Source Material,� licensees to perform fish sampling.  The NRC staff was not able to identify 



any data from other Federal, State, or river management organizations concerning 
radionuclides in Ohio River fish for this geographic area. 

The NRC staff recognizes that there may be a localized impact on benthic (bottom-dwelling) 
organisms in the effluent mixing zone in the river at Outfall 002 because of the potential that 
higher concentrations of uranium in sediment could occur, depending on MTW operations and 
storm events (see Section 4.1.5.2).  The NRC staff reviewed uranium concentrations in 
sediment provided in historical records from as early as 1979. 

Over the last four decades, while uranium concentrations vary from less than 1 ppm to about 
35 ppm in the plant outflow, uranium concentrations in sediments upstream (at the Brookport 
Dam), across the river opposite the MTW site, and downstream (at the Joppa boat ramp) have 
remained consistently below 3 ppm (Marschke and Gorden 2019), with no significant 
differences between upstream and downstream concentrations.   

Uranium concentrations in surface water in the localized area where Outfall 002 discharges to 
the Ohio River have historically ranged from 0.01 ppm to 0.145 ppm, but surface water directly 
across the river and upstream and downstream have not exceeded 0.057 ppm, with uranium 
concentrations being unmeasurable (less than 0.001 ppm) from 2011 through 2014 (Marschke 
and Gorden 2019).  

In response to these comments, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.4.1 to add detail to the 
discussion of impacts in Ohio River sediments and surface water. 

Response: The primary source of fluoride in vegetation is the absorption of airborne fluoride, 
not fluoride absorbed from the soil (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  The NRC staff reviewed 
possible industrial sources of airborne fluoride, including nearby sources other than the MTW 
site (Marschke and Gorden 2019). The NRC staff found that two coal-fired power plants near 
the MTW site, the Tennessee Valley Authority�s Shawnee Steam Plant directly across the Ohio 
River from the MTW site, and the Electric Energy, Inc., power plant (Joppa Power Station), emit 
significantly more airborne fluoride than the MTW, sometimes 200 times more hydrogen fluoride 
than the MTW (Marschke and Gorden 2019).  Thus, the presence and variability of fluoride in 
vegetation at offsite locations cannot be attributed to a single source, and it is likely that these 
power plants are the primary contributors.  The NRC staff did not identify any literature 
documenting the effects of fluoride on vegetation in the region surrounding the MTW. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the cumulative impacts discussion 
presented in EA Section 5.2, �Present Actions,� to include fluoride as an air pollutant from these 
two power plants and to state that the incremental impacts of fluoride emissions from the MTW 
would not contribute significantly to cumulative effects when considering these other major 
sources. 



The NRC staff agrees with the comment and has made the correction in 
Section 3.6.2 of the final EA to �0.008 percent.� 

Honeywell will perform noise surveys at the site boundary to show compliance with 
35 IAC 901, �Sound Emission Standards and Limitations for Property Line Noise Sources.�  In 
response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.7, �Noise,� to state that 
Honeywell will perform noise surveys at the site boundary when the MTW resumes operations. 

EA Section 3.8.2, �Tribal Associations for the Metropolis Works Site,� shows the 
name of the Osage Nation as �Osage Nation of Oklahoma.�  In response to this comment, the 
NRC staff revised EA Section 3.8.2 to correct the name to �Osage Nation.� 

The NRC staff acknowledges the commenter�s concurrence with the proposed 
addition of the license condition.  If there are any modifications to the site associated with 



NRC-regulated activities and that include construction or ground-disturbing activities, the NRC 
staff will conduct consultations with American Indian Tribes as necessary.  The NRC staff did not 
make any changes to the EA based on this comment. 

Response:  The NRC staff acknowledges the commenter�s interest in this EA.  NEPA 
regulations do not require agencies, including the NRC, to address public comments on a final 
EA; however, the NRC always welcomes public input on its licensing actions.   

The NRC staff did not make any changes to the EA based on this comment. 

The NRC staff acknowledges the commenter�s determination.  In response to this 
comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.8.1, �National Register of Historic Places Listed or 
Eligible Properties Outside the Area of Potential Effect,� and EA Section 6.1, �State Historic 
Preservation Offices,� to reflect this determination. 

The Dose to the Maximally Exposed Individual section within EA Section 4.1.11.1 
describes the location of the maximally exposed individual and identifies the calculated dose to 
that individual.  The maximally exposed individual is the nearest resident.  The estimated TEDE to 
that individual, as shown in EA Section 4.1.11.1, is 0.0217 mSv/yr (2.17 mrem/yr) from all 



radionuclides and all pathways.  This estimated dose is less than the 10 CFR 20.1101(d) TEDE 
limit of 0.1 mSv/yr (10 mrem/yr) for air emissions for a member of the public likely to receive the 
highest dose.  In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the Dose to the Maximally 
Exposed Individual section within Section 4.1.11.1 to state that the estimated radiation dose to the 
maximally exposed individual of 0.0217 mSv/yr is less than the dose limit identified in 
10 CFR 20.1101(d). 

EA Section 4.1.11.1 focuses on measured direct radiation exposures at the MTW site 
boundary.  A discussion of compliance with 40 CFR Part 190, Subpart B, is more appropriate in 
the Dose to the Maximally Exposed Individual section within EA Section 4.1.11.1, which includes 
the dose from all pathways.  In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised this section to 
state that the estimated radiation dose to the maximally exposed individual of 0.0217 mSv/yr 
(2.17 mrem/yr) is less than the dose to the whole-body limit of 0.25 mSv/yr (25 mrem/yr) 
established in 40 CFR 190.10. 



Response:  The commenter stated that Section 4.1.5.2 does not discuss liquid effluent 
concentration limits.  However, the NPDES permit for the MTW does not specify any effluent 
limits for uranium, as shown in EA Table 2-4, �Summary of Outfall 002 Monitoring.�  There are 
no regulatory limits for liquid effluent that would be associated with protecting aquatic 
organisms.  

Section 3.11.2 refers to exposure limits in 10 CFR Part 20 for occupational and public 
exposures and 40 CFR Part 190 for public exposures.  According to 10 CFR 20.1302, 
"Compliance with Dose Limits for Individual Members of the Public," compliance with the 1 mSv 
(0.1 rem) dose limit for an individual member of the public specified in 10 CFR 20.1301(a)(1) 
must be demonstrated either by measurement or calculation that the TEDE to the individual 
likely to receive the highest dose does not exceed the annual dose limit, or by showing that the 
annual average concentrations of radioactive material released in gaseous and liquid effluents 
at the boundary of the unrestricted area do not exceed the values specified in Table 2 of 
10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B.  In the EA, the NRC staff chose to demonstrate compliance with 
the dose limit in 10 CFR 20.1301(a)(1) using the calculated TEDE to the maximally exposed 
individual as described in EA Section 4.1.11.1.  This calculated dose is less than the 1 mSv 
(0.1 rem) dose limit.  

Section 4.1.5.3 addresses threatened, endangered, proposed, and candidate species.  The 
effluent limits in 10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B, are not applicable to biota other than humans; 
however, it is generally accepted that regulatory limits protective of humans are also protective 
of other biota.  The NRC staff compared air and water effluent concentrations to 
10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B, values for natural uranium and concluded that any doses to 
members of the public from these effluents would not exceed the 10 CFR 20.1301 limits. 

As the commenter noted, Section 4.1.6.2 states that MTW is subject to 10 CFR Part 20.  The 
NRC staff agrees that Sections 4.1.6.2 and 4.1.11.1 should be revised to specifically reference 
10 CFR 20.1101(d), 10 CFR 20.1301, and 40 CFR Part 190.  In response to this comment, the 
NRC staff revised EA Sections 4.1.6.2 and 4.1.11.1 to cite 10 CFR 20.1301 and 
40 CFR Part 190. 

Response:  The regulations in 10 CFR Part 40 do not require performing and reporting effluent 
dose calculations.  EA Section 4.1.11.1 summarizes dose calculations performed as part of the 
license renewal process.  Honeywell�s calculated dose to the maximally exposed individual from 
radiological air emissions is 0.0217 mSv/yr (2.17 mrem/yr), which is about 50 times less than 
the limit of 1 mSv/yr (100 mrem/yr) the NRC established in 10 CFR Part 20, about 12 times less 
than the dose to the whole-body limit of 0.25 mSv/yr (25 mrem/yr) established in 
40 CFR Part 190, and about 5 times less than the limit of 0.01 mSv/yr (10 mrem/yr) established 
in 10 CFR 20.1101(d) for a member of public likely to receive the highest dose.  In response to 
this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Section 4.1.11.1 to state that the NRC concludes that 
individual exposures would be below 10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B, dose limits for liquid and air 



effluents.  Honeywell also estimated the collective radiation dose to the population within an 
80-kilometer (50-mile) radius of the MTW to be 0.0452 person-Sv/yr (4.52 person-rem/yr), which 
is a small percentage of the radiation dose to the population from background radiation.  Finally, 
EA Table 2-10, �Average of External Gamma Monitoring Quarterly Results,� provides data 
related to external gamma monitoring annual averages for the years 2010 through 2014.  The 
average annual environmental dosimeter dose at the east fence is 0.834 mSv (83.4 mrem), 
approximately 83 percent of the 1-mSv (100-mrem) limit specified in 10 CFR 20.1301(a)(1) for 
dose in any unrestricted area from external sources (ENERCON 2017, Section 4.6.8.3).  The 
shortest distance from the eastern restricted area fence to the MTW site boundary is 
approximately 1 kilometer (0.6 mile); thus, the direct dose to any potential offsite individual 
would be substantially less than the regulatory limit because the dose decreases with distance 
(the dose is inversely proportional to the square of the distance). 

Because all radiation dose calculations performed in support of the license application and 
summarized in Section 4.1.11.1 show compliance with NRC requirements, the NRC staff has 
determined that adding a requirement to regularly perform and report effluent dose calculations 
is not needed to demonstrate protection of the public and the environment.  The NRC staff did 
not make any changes to the EA based on this comment. 

Section 4.1.11.2 references EA Table 3-18, �Occupational Exposure,� which shows 
the TEDE to workers.  As defined in 10 CFR 20.1003, TEDE �means the sum of the effective dose 
equivalent (for external exposures) and the committed effective dose equivalent (for internal 
exposures).�  The TEDE exposures in EA Table 3-18 were determined using measured releases 
of airborne uranium in conjunction with dose coefficients for intakes of radionuclides by workers 
from the International Commission on Radiological Protection Publication 68 (ENERCON 2017, 
Section 3.11.2).  In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the next-to-last paragraph in 
Section 4.1.11.2 to specify that Table 3-18 identifies the TEDE that is being used as the basis for 
comparison with the 10 CFR Part 20 limit.  The NRC staff also revised the last paragraph in 
Section 4.1.11.2 to delete mention of exposure to direct radiation. 

Response:  EA Section 2.2, �Facilities and Other Site Features,� summarizes facility upgrades 
since the last license renewal in 2006.  As described further in that section, these upgrades 
include expanding the existing environmental protection facility (EPF) in 2006 with the 



construction and completion of the surface treatment facility to reduce releases of fluoride; 
replacing oil-cooled rectifiers in the fluoride production facility; installing a new cooling tower to 
cool waste heat before discharge to the Ohio River; using a new sewage treatment facility that 
was constructed onsite; completing seismic/tornado protection upgrades to strengthen the feed 
materials building structure, piping supports, and vessel restraints; and replacing the process 
used to produce hydrogen gas with vendor-supplied liquid-hydrogen.  

The licensee is required to maintain a configuration management program and facility change 
process.  This process requires Honeywell to prepare and submit to the NRC a brief summary 
of all changes to site, structures, processes, systems, components, computer programs, and 
activities of personnel within the plant features and procedures and safety control boundaries on 
a yearly basis.  This process is contained as part of the license application and is codified in 
license conditions.   

The NRC staff did not make any changes to the EA based on this comment.  

Response:  The regulations at 10 CFR Part 40 do not contain any requirements with respect to 
storage limits for a uranium conversion facility.  Additionally, Honeywell did not request a 
change to storage limits for the licensed uranium compounds as part of the license renewal 
application.   

The NRC staff did not make any changes to the EA based on this comment. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised EA Table 1-1 to remove the 
permit modification number and change the text as noted in the comment. 



Calcium fluoride Pond D stopped receiving process wastewater about May 2018. 
Outfall 002 currently receives stormwater and liquors encountered during pond closure activities 
(Patterson 2019). In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the Low-Level Radioactive 
Liquid Waste Streams and Treatment section within Section 2.3.8.2 to reflect the removal of 
calcium fluoride Pond D from operational service about May 2018 and to state that only 
stormwater and liquids associated with closure activities of this pond, as well as effluent from the 
EPF, are routed through the drainage channel to Outfall 002. The NRC staff also revised Section 
3.4.1.2 to be consistent with these changes to Section 2.3.8.2. 

The NRC staff concurs that the RCRA Part B permit applicable to the MTW only 
allows storage of waste.  The term �facility� in the sentence refers to the U.S Ecology waste 
disposal facility.  In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the sentence to refer to the 
U.S. Ecology facility.   

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised the text in Section 3.12.3 to 
clarify the types of storage areas under the RCRA permit.    



The 526 metric tons (580 U.S. tons) of soil generated in 2014 was associated with 
excavation activities in the Old Creosoter Area to address polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon and 
arsenic impacts in the soil.  The soil was not considered RCRA-listed waste based on waste 
characterization sampling and historical data from site investigations (CH2MHILL 2014).  The 
NRC staff did not make any changes to the EA based on this comment. 

Response:  Based on an analysis (Marschke and Gorden 2019) performed in response to 
comments on spikes in uranium and fluoride concentrations in the soil and sediment (see 
responses to Comments 5-1, 5-2, 5-3, 5-4, 5-13, and 5-30 in this appendix), the NRC staff has 
determined that it is not possible to statistically establish an increasing or decreasing trend in 
offsite uranium or fluoride contamination in soils and vegetation because of the variability in the 
data. The NRC staff also evaluated the peaks in uranium concentrations that occurred in 2009 
and 2015 to determine possible causes for the peaks as described in the NRC staff responses 
to Comment 5-1, Comment 5-2, and Comment 5-3.  Although a slight increasing trend in the 
uranium concentration might be established after eliminating two data spikes, the apparent 
trend does not indicate a significant increase.  In addition, uranium concentrations in soils and 
vegetation do not remain elevated, thereby signifying little accumulation (Marschke and Gorden 
2019).  The NRC staff�s response to Comment 5-30 explains that two coal-fired power plants 
near the MTW site emit significantly more airborne fluoride than the MTW and are likely the 
primary contributors of fluoride emissions.  The NRC will continue to require that Honeywell 
monitor uranium and fluoride concentrations in soils and vegetation at offsite locations. 

Regarding onsite soil and sediment uranium contamination, EA Section 2.4 describes the NRC 
requirements with which Honeywell must comply and states that radiological contamination will 
be reduced to levels that allow the release of the site for unrestricted use, as specified in the 
License Termination Rule.  EA Section 4.4, �Decontamination and Decommissioning Impacts,� 



states that there would be some short-term impacts during decontamination and 
decommissioning, but these impacts would be localized.  Regarding the comment about the 
need for the EA to show preoperational uranium levels for sediment, a preoperational value for 
uranium in sediment is not available.  As described in the response to Comment 5-4, the 
background uranium concentration for soil is 3 ppm. 

In response to this comment, the NRC staff revised Section 4.1.13 to add groundwater to the list 
of resources that could experience accumulation of environmental impacts.  The NRC staff also 
revised EA Section 4.1.13 to state that offsite accumulations of uranium in soils and vegetation 
are not significant.  The NRC staff also revised EA Section 4.1.13 to identify all contaminated 
areas within the MTW site, including along the channel to Outfall 002, the drainage swale east 
of the ore storage pads, areas along River Road, and isolated areas along the road to the 
inactive landfill, as described in EA Section 2.4.  




